

No. 21-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM BEAUMONT HOSPITAL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.
DAVID L. FELTEN, M.D., PH.D.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON D. KILLIPS
MICHAEL R. TURCO
STEVEN M. RIBIAT
BROOKS WILKINS SHARKEY
& TURCO
401 S. Old Woodward
Ave., Suite 400
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 971-1800

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
DANIELLE DESAULNIERS
STEMPEL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	5
A. Statutory Background	5
B. Procedural History	6
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	10
I. COURTS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER THE FCA PROHIBITS POST-EMPLOYMENT RETALIATION.....	12
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.....	17
A. The Text Of The Anti-Retaliation Provision And The FCA As A Whole Show That Section 3730(h)(1) Does Not Reach Post- Employment Retaliation	17
B. Common-Law Agency Principles Confirm That “Employee” Does Not Include Someone Who Is No Longer Employed.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Approach To Statutory Interpretation Conflicts With Precedents Of This Court And Other Circuits	25
D. Rather Than Exhaust All Available Interpretive Tools, The Sixth Circuit Resorted To Purposivism	28
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND WARRANTS IMMEDIATE REVIEW	30
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A—Sixth Circuit’s Opinion (March 31, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B—District Court’s Opinion and Order Granting Motion to Partially Dismiss First Amendment to Complaint (July 1, 2019).....	28a
APPENDIX C—Sixth Circuit’s Order Granting Interlocutory Appeal (Jan. 2, 2020)	38a
APPENDIX D—District Court’s Opinion and Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion to Amend and to Certify Order For Interlocutory Appeal (Aug. 6, 2019)	40a
APPENDIX E—Sixth Circuit’s Order Denying Rehearing (June 2, 2021)	47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders,</i> 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Bechtel v. St. Joseph Med. Ctr., Inc.,</i> No. MJG-10-3381, 2012 WL 1476079 (D. Md. Apr. 26, 2012).....	16
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States,</i> 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	17
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	26
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,</i> 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	20
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1734 (2021).....	34
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	34
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	14
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,</i> 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	24, 26
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	31
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.,</i> No. 20-219, 2021 WL 2742781 (U.S. July 2, 2021)	34
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.,</i> 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	14, 19
<i>Edwards v. Vanney,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	34
<i>Elkharwily v. Mayo Holding Co.,</i> 84 F. Supp. 3d 917 (D. Minn. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 823 F.3d 462 (8th Cir. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021)	26
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,</i> 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	20, 25
<i>Fed. Republic of Germany v. Philipp,</i> 141 S. Ct. 703 (2021)	34
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	18
<i>Haka v. Lincoln County,</i> 533 F. Supp. 2d 895 (W.D. Wis. 2008)	13
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refin., LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass'n,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	34
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer,</i> 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Knight v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , No. 19 Civ. 11739 (PAE), 2021 WL 1226870 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2021).....	15
<i>Lehoux v. Pratt & Whitney</i> , No. Civ. 05-210-P-S, 2006 WL 346399 (D. Me. Feb. 8, 2006), <i>report and recom- mendation adopted</i> , No. Civ. 05-210-P-S, 2006 WL 616057 (D. Me. Mar. 9, 2006)	16
<i>Master v. LHC Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 07-1117, 2013 WL 786357 (W.D. La. Mar. 1, 2013)	16
<i>Morrison–Knudsen Constr. Co. v. Dir., Of- fice of Workers’ Comp. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 461 U.S. 624 (1983).....	22
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	24
<i>Ortino v. Sch. Bd. of Collier Cnty.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-693-FtM-29CM, 2015 WL 1579460 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2015)	13
<i>Poffinbarger v. Priority Health</i> , No. 1:11-cv-993, 2011 WL 6180464 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011).....	16
<i>Potts v. Center for Excellence in Higher Education, Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 610 (10th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. A.W. Lawrence & Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	17
<i>Schmidt v. Ottawa Med. Ctr., P.C.</i> , 322 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 2003).....	24, 25
<i>Scrimgeour v. Internal Revenue</i> , 149 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020).....	34
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990).....	21
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	34
<i>Taul ex rel. United States v. Nagel Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-0061-VEH, 2017 WL 4956422 (N.D. Ala. Nov. 1, 2017)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Complin v. North Carolina Baptist Hosp.</i> , No. 1:09CV420, 2019 WL 430925 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 4, 2019), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 818 F. App'x 179 (4th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Head v. Kane Co.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Reed v. KeyPoint Gov't Sols.</i> , 923 F.3d 729 (10th Cir. 2019).....	6, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Wright v. Cleo Wal- lace Ctrs.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 913 (D. Colo. 2000).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021).....	34
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	32
<i>United States v. Youssef</i> , 547 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	24, 26
<i>Vessell v. DPS Assocs. of Charleston, Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	27
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....	18
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021).....	34
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 1031(h).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(7).....	29
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	16, 33
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(F)	21
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A)(i)	5, 21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(2)	21
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	7, 13, 21, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(1)	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(2)	6, 9, 22, 23
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(3)	31
31 U.S.C. § 3732(a)	16, 33
31 U.S.C. § 3733(i)(2)(B)	22
31 U.S.C. § 3733(i)(2)(C)	22
31 U.S.C. § 3733(l)(1)	21
31 U.S.C. § 3733(l)(3)	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f)	8, 26
49 U.S.C. § 60129(a)(1)	29
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88- 352, 78 Stat. 241:	
§ 701(f), 78 Stat. at 255 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f))	28
§ 704(a), 78 Stat. at 257 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a))	28
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Con- sumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111- 203, § 1079A(c)(1), 124 Stat. 1376, 2079	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
(2010) (codified at 31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)(1))	6
False Claims Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-562, § 4, 100 Stat. 3153, 3157-58	5
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, § 4(d), 123 Stat. 1617, 1624-25	5, 29
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
False Claims Amendments Act of 2021, S. 2428, 117th Cong. § 4 (introduced July 22, 2021)	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Agent</i> , Webster’s II New College Diction- ary (3d ed. 2005).....	18
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Ap- proach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011).....	32, 33
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, the Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require That All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)	30
Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics – Overview, October 1, 1986 – September 30, 2020</i> , https://bit.ly/2VLY9ph (last visited Sept. 20, 2021)	30, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Contractor</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	18
<i>Contractor</i> , Webster’s II New College Dictionary (3d ed. 2005)	18
<i>Employee</i> , Am. Heritage Dictionary (2d College ed. 1985)	17
<i>Employee</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	17
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	19
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2(2) (1958)	25
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2 cmt. d (1958)	25
Eli Rosenberg, Comment, <i>Silence Is Golden: Excluding Internal Complaints from ERISA Section 510</i> , 59 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1155 (2011)	32
